58       Accepted by G. Courtney: 25 Jan. 2011; published: 28 Feb. 2011
ZOOTAXA
ISSN 1175-5326  (print edition)
ISSN 1175-5334 (online edition)Copyright © 2011  ·   Magnolia Press
Zootaxa 2778: 58–68   (2011)
www.mapress.com/zootaxa/ Article
Description of the immature stages of Culex (Culex) ameliae Casal
and Culex (Culex) articularis Philippi (Diptera: Culicidae)

Culex articularis Philippi, 1865: 596 (A). Type locality: Casa Pangue, Llanquihue, Chile (USNM). Stone et al. 1959. Dyar
1928: 358 (M*, F). Lane 1951: 334 (syn. of archegus Dyar). Lane 1953: 362 (M*, F). Forattini 1965: 145 (M*). Bram
1967: 23 (M*, L*; syn., neotype designation).
PUPA (Fig. 4): Placement and character of setae as figured; number of branches in Table 3. Cephalothorax (Fig.
4a): integument yellowish, homogeneously colored; distal half of maxillary palpus and median keel slightly tan,
metanotum yellowish to tan. Trumpet conical to cylindrical, uniformly tanned, length 0.56–0.67 mm, width 0.12–
0.17 mm, index 3.94–4.67. Abdomen (Fig. 4b): length 2.74–3.62 mm; integument yellowish, medio-apical and
basal area of each segment slightly tan. Seta 1-I fanlike with 20–35 aciculate branches. Setae 9-II,IV,VII longer
(more than double) than 9-I,III,V,VI. Genital lobe: tan, smooth in both sexes, males: length 0.25–0.40 mm, wrin-
Seta Head Thorax Abdominal segments
no. H P M T I II III IV V VI VII VIII X
0 - 10,11 - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 ?  ? -
1 1 1 1 1 3,4 3 1,3 4 4 3,4 5,6 3 2,3
2 - 1 3 2 2 2 1,2 1 1 1 2 1 2
3 1 1 1 3 1,4 1,3 1 1 1 1 1 4,7 1
4 1,2 2 1,2 3 1,5 3,5 1,3 1 1 3,4 1 6 12
5 4 1 1 1 2 2,3 3 4 3 2 1,2 3,5 -
6 3,4 1,2 1 1,2 3 3 2 2 2 2 4,6 - Siphon
7 2,8 2,3 1 1,6 1,2 2,3 4,5 4,6 5,6 6 1,6 1a-S 4
8 2-4 2 5,6 9,15 - 1,2 1 1 2 1,4 1 1b-S 4
9 5 1 1,4 1 2 1,4 1 3 1 1 3 1c-S 4,5
10 2 1 1 1 1 1 1,2 1 1 1 1 1d-S 3,5
11 2 3 2 7 4 3,7 1,2 1 1 1 2 1e-S 4,5
12 2,3 1 1 1 2,3 2 1 1 1 1 1 1f-S 4,5
13 2 - 12,23 6 4,7 4,18 5,12 4 4 22,23 4 1g-S 4
14 1,2 1 14,16 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1h-S 4,5
15 3,5 - - - - - - - CS Pecten 1-A 1i-S 3,4
51,52 17,19 20,22 1j-S 4
LAURITO ET AL.64  ·   Zootaxa 2778  © 2011 Magnolia Press
kled ventrally; female: length 0.17 mm. Paddle: length 0.87–0.92 mm, width 0.69–0.80 mm; index 1.24–1.29; yel-
lowish, smooth, midrib thick and strong, as long as paddle. Seta 2-Pa stronger than 1-Pa.